d. 	 Foreign exchange risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates.

	 The Company’s foreign exchange risk arises from its foreign currency borrowings (primarily in USD). As a result, if the
value of the Indian rupee appreciates relative to these foreign currencies, the Company’s revenues measured in Indian
rupees may decrease.

	 The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure (other than risk arising from derivatives
disclosed below):

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020
USD/Euro INR USD/Euro INR

Foreign Currency Exposures (USD)  329,689  24,233,712  302,877  21,075,735
Foreign Currency Exposures (Euro)  -  -  543,634  45,013,169
Total  24,233,712  66,088,904

	 The above foreign currency exposures are not hedged by the derivative instruments.

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency
denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD). The same is summarized as below:

Particulars
Impact on Profit

As At
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31,2020

USD Sensitivity
INR / USD – Increase by 10%  (2,423,371)  (2,107,573)
INR / USD – Decrease by 10%  2,423,371  2,107,573

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. However the company’s exposure to foreign currency loan is of fixed interest rate.

	 The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., margin money) with banks are for short durations, and therefore do not
expose the Company to significant interest rates risk.

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax
As At

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31,2020
Interest rates – increase by 10%  29,228,857  (20,166,549)
Interest rates – decrease by 10%  (29,228,857)  20,166,549

59th Annual Report 2020-21

91

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended  March 31, 2021
Note 39:  Capital Management:

Risk Management:

The Company aim to manages its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise
returns to our shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of
capital.

The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements in
order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manage the
capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to